Date of publication*: June 10, 1994

Date of enactment: May 27, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 490

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend and revise various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of reconciling conflicts, correcting and clarifying references, and repelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 11.66 of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 2. 13.55 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "legislative council designated" with "legislative council staff designated".

NOTE: Makes language consistent with changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 3. 13.81 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.81 (6) REIMBURSEMENT FOR SPECIAL STUDIES. At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund shall be reimbursed, from any other state fund, the amounts actually expended by the joint legislative council under s. 20.765 (3) (e) for the cost of making and publishing surveys and analyses of activities and policies related to such funds. The legislative council shall bill such state funds at the end of each fiscal year for the costs so incurred, in accordance with cost records maintained by the council.

Note: Makes language consistent with changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 4. 13.83 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "council" with "joint legislative council".

Note: Makes language consistent with changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 5. 13.83 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended by replacing "legislative council" with "joint legislative council".

NOTE: Makes language consistent with changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 6. 13.91 (2) (f) of the statutes is amended by replacing "legislative council" with "legislative council staff".

Note: Makes language consistent with changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 7. 15.07 (1) (b) 19. of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102, is renumbered 15.07 (1) (b) 19m

Note: Confirms renumbering by revisor pursuant to s. 13.93 (1) (b). 1993 Wis. Act 75 also created a subd. 19.

SECTION 8. The amendment of 15.07 (1) (cm) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 9. The amendment of 15.07 (3) (b) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102. Both amendments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 10. The repeal and recreation of 15.08 (1m) (b) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 105 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 107. Both treatments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 11. 16.425 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "federal internal revenue code" with "internal revenue code".

NOTE: Makes language consistent with other provisions.

SECTION 12. 19.44 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended by replacing "federal internal revenue code" with "internal revenue code".

NOTE: Makes language consistent with other provisions.

-2-

SECTION 13. The amendment of 20.165 (1) (g) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 14. 20.245 (2) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.245 (2) (c) *Energy costs*. The amounts in the schedule to be used at the historic sites operated by the society at Eagle, Greenbush, Cassville, Mineral Point, Madeline Island and Prairie du Chien to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the historical society under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the historical society, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the society under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at the historic sites operated by the society at Eagle, Greenbush, Cassville, Mineral Point, Madeline Island and Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin.

NOTE: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 15. 20.245 (4) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.245 (4) (c) *Energy costs*. The amounts in the schedule to be used at the historical society building located at 816 State Street in the city of Madison to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the society under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the historical society, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the society under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at the historical society building located at 816 State Street, Madison, Wisconsin.

Note: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 16. 20.245 (5) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.245 (5) (c) *Energy costs*. The amounts in the schedule to be used at the historical society museum to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the historical society under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the historical society, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the society under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at the historical society museum.

NOTE: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 17. 20.255 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.255 (1) (c) *Energy costs*. The amounts in the schedule to be used at the schools for the deaf and visually handicapped to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the department under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the department, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the department under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at the schools for the deaf and visually handicapped.

1993 Senate Bill 830

Note: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 18. 20.370 (1) (hs) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "cost are not paid" with "costs are not paid".

Note: Replaces singular with plural for proper sentence agreement.

SECTION 19. 20.410 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.410 (1) (f) Energy costs. The amounts in the schedule to be used at state correctional institutions to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the department under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the department, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the department under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at state correctional institutions.

Note: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 20. 20.435 (2) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.435 (2) (f) *Energy costs*. The amounts in the schedule to be used at mental health institutes and centers for the developmentally disabled to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the department under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the department, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the department under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at mental health institutes and centers for the developmentally disabled.

Note: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 21. 20.465 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.465 (1) (f) Energy costs. The amounts in the schedule to be used at military buildings under control of the department to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the department under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the department, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the department under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at military buildings under the control of the department.

NOTE: Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.

SECTION 22. 20.485 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.485 (1) (c) Energy costs. The amounts in the schedule to be used at the Wisconsin veterans home at King to pay for utilities and for fuel, heat and air conditioning, and to pay costs incurred by or on behalf of the department under s. 16.895, by or on behalf of the department, and to repay to the energy efficiency fund loans made to the department under s. 16.847 (6) for use, at the Wisconsin veterans home at King; and to transfer to the appropriation account under par. (k) the amount needed to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for 50% of the principal and interest costs incurred in acquiring, constructing, devel-

1993 Senate Bill 830 – 3 –

oping, enlarging or improving wastewater treatment facilities at the Wisconsin veterans home at King under s. 20.866 (2) (zp) and to make 50% of the payments determined by the building commission under s. 13.488 (1) (m) that are attributable to the proceeds of obligations incurred in financing such facilities.

 $\label{eq:Note:Modifies punctuation for improved readability, clarifies language and deletes surplusage.$

SECTION 23. 20.566 (1) (ga) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.566 (1) (ga) *Cigarette tax stamps*. The amounts in the schedule to pay for the printing and shipping of cigarette tax stamps under s. 139.32 (2). The amounts received from cigarette manufacturers and distributors under s. 139.32 (1) as calculated under s. 139.32 (7m) (c) and (d) shall be credited to this appropriation.

Note: The original draft of 1993 Wis. Act 16 created s. 139.32 (7m). Section 139.32 (7m) was deleted from Act 16 as adopted, but the cross–reference in this provision was not corrected to reflect the change.

SECTION 24. 20.923 (6) (f) of the statutes is amended by replacing "legislative council" with "legislative council staff".

Note: Makes language consistent with changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 25. 20.930 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.930 (title) Attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 26. 23.09 (8) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places. Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 27. 26.20 (11) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 28. 30.65 (1) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

30.65 (1) (title) Meeting; overtaking; right-of-way.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 29. 30.65 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 30. 30.65 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 31. 30.65 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

Section 32. 30.65 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 33. 31.36 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" and "rights of way" with "rights–of–way".

by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 34. 31.36 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 35. 31.36 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights—of—way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 36. 32.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 246, is amended effective January 1, 1995 by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 37. 32.09 (6) (f) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 38. 32.09 (6) (g) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 39. 32.17 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 40. 35.86 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "legislative council, may" with "legislative council staff, may".

Note: Changes language consistent with the changes made by 1993 Wis. Act 52.

SECTION 41. 40.02 (18g) of the statutes is amended by replacing "federal internal revenue code" with "internal revenue code".

Note: Makes language consistent with other provisions.

SECTION 42. 40.72 (4r) of the statutes is amended by replacing "federal internal revenue code" with "internal revenue code".

Note: Makes language consistent with other provisions.

SECTION 43. 43.24 (1) (a) 3. of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "4%, of the total" with "4% of the total".

Note: Deletes unnecessary comma.

SECTION 44. 45.79 (6) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended by replacing "federal internal revenue code" with "internal revenue code".

 $\hbox{Note: Makes language consistent with other provisions.}$

SECTION 45. 48.19 (1) (d) 9. of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "absent without an acceptable excuse" with "absent from school without an acceptable excuse".

Note: Inserts "from school" for consistency with s. 48.19 (1) (d) 10.

SECTION 46. The amendments of 48.34 (7m) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 87 and 118 are not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 281. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 47. 51.45 (16) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 451, is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 48. 59.03 (3) (i) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

-4 -

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 49. 59.997 (13) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 50. 62.075 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 51. 62.09 (7) (e) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 52. 62.18 (16) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 53. 62.23 (6) (am) 2 of the statutes is amended by replacing "map under par. (a)" with "map under par. (b)".

Note: 1983 Wis. Act 49 renumbered the former par. (a) to be the current par. (b). Paragraph (b) provides for the establishment of an official map. Paragraph (a) defines the "waterways".

SECTION 54. 66.067 of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 246, is amended to read:

66.067 Public works projects. For financing purposes, garbage incinerators, toll bridges, swimming pools, tennis courts, parks, playgrounds, golf links, bathing beaches, bathhouses, street lighting, city halls, village halls, town halls, courthouses, jails, schools, cooperative educational service agencies (CESAS), hospitals, homes for the aged or indigent, regional projects, waste collection and disposal operations, systems of sewerage and any and all other necessary public works projects undertaken by any municipality are public utilities within the meaning of s. 66.066.

Note: Eliminates parenthetical abbreviation consistent with current drafting style.

SECTION 55. 66.29 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

66.29 (1) (a) The word "person" as used in <u>In</u> this section shall mean and include any and every, "person" means an individual, copartnership partnership, association, limited liability company, corporation or joint stock company, lessee, trustee or receiver.

NOTE: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 56. 66.615 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 57. 66.694 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 246, is amended effective January 1, 1995 by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 58. 66.77 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "(a specified number or years)" with "(a specified number of years)".

Note: Inserts correct word.

1993 Senate Bill 830

SECTION 59. 66.94 (14) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights—of—way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 60. 66.94 (30) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 61. 70.11 (25) of the statutes is amended to read:

70.11 (25) Nonprofit medical research founda-TIONS. Property owned and operated by a corporation, voluntary association, foundation or trust, no part of the net earnings of which inure to the benefit of any shareholder, member, director or officer thereof, which property is used exclusively for the purposes of: a) medical and surgical research the knowledge derived from which is applied to the cures, prevention, relief and therapy of human diseases; b) providing instruction for practicing physicians and surgeons, promoting education, training, skill and investigative ability of physicians, scientists and individuals engaged in work in the basic sciences which bear on medicine and surgery; or e) providing diagnostic facilities and treatment for deserving destitute individuals not eligible for assistance from charitable or governmental institutions. Such corporation, voluntary association, foundation or trust must have received a certificate under sec. section 501 (c) (3) of the internal revenue code as a nonprofit organization exempt for income tax purposes.

Note: Conforms statute to current style.

SECTION 62. 73.03 (20) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

73.03 (20) To investigate all delinquent personal property, death and income or franchise taxes and surtaxes in the state and the possibility of the collection of them and to require taxing officials, including town treasurers, county treasurers, sheriffs and district attorneys, to institute proceedings, actions and prosecutions for the collection of delinquent taxes so that the amount of delinquent taxes shall be reduced to the minimum. In carrying out this subsection the department of revenue may examine or cause to be examined by any agent, employe or representative designated by it for that purpose, any books, papers, records or memoranda of any corporation, limited liability company, eopartnership partnership or individual bearing upon the collection of any delinquent taxes and may require the attendance of the officials of any corporation or limited liability company or of any other person having knowledge in the premises and may take testimony and require proof material for their information upon any matter that they deem of value for the purpose of enforcing the payment of delinquent taxes. The department of revenue may also perform other duties and adopt other procedures that may be necessary to carry out this subsection and direct that proceedings, actions and prosecutions be instituted to enforce the laws

1993 Senate Bill 830 – 5 –

relating to the collection of delinquent taxes of every kind. To this end, the department of justice shall, upon the request of the department of revenue, conduct such actions, proceedings or prosecutions or assist the local town, city, village or county officials in them or assist the district attorneys.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 63. 75.521 (14a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 64. 76.07 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places. NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 65. 77.92 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 16 and 112, is amended by replacing "the internal code" with "the internal revenue code".

NOTE: Inserts missing word.

SECTION 66. 79.03 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is renumbered 79.03 (4).

Note: Confirms renumbering by revisor under s. 13.93 (1) (b). The original draft of 1993 Wis. Act 16 renumbered s. 79.03 (4) to be s. 79.03 (4) (a) and created s. 79.04 (4) (b). Section 79.03 (4) (b) was deleted from Act 16 as adopted, but the renumbering of s. 79.03 (4) was not deleted to reflect the change.

SECTION 67. 80.13 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 68. 80.13 (5) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right—of—way" in 3 places. Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 69. 80.15 of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 70. 80.41 of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 71. 83.027 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 72. 83.027 (8) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

83.027 (8) (title) RIGHT-OF-WAY.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 73. 84.011 of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

84.011 Who to sign contracts. The secretary, or the secretary's designees, may sign and execute in the name of the department any conveyance or any contract or agreement with the federal government or its departments, subdivisions of the state, corporations, limited liability companies, associations, eopartnerships partnerships and individuals.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 74. 84.02 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 75. 84.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 76. 84.04 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 77. 84.105 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.105 (6) (title) RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS. All lands for right of way right-of-way to be acquired in fee simple and all easements necessary to be acquired for the purposes of the proposed national parkway development shall be acquired by the department in the name of the state, as may be required by the act of the U.S. congress applicable thereto. Any lands owned by the state, or by any county, city, village or town, may be conveyed to the United States for the purposes of the parkway in the manner provided by law. The department may acquire such lands by gift, purchase agreement, or by exercising the right of eminent domain in any manner that may be provided by law for the acquirement of lands for public purposes. The department may convey such lands to the U.S. government or any of its agencies, as may be required by the act of the U.S. congress applicable to such national parkway.

NOTE: Corrects spelling and punctuation.

SECTION 78. 84.12 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 79. 84.25 (8) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.25 (8) (title) RIGHT-OF-WAY.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 80. 84.29 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 81. 84.295 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 82. 84.295 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 83. 84.295 (10) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.295 (10) (title) Establishing locations and right-of-way widths for future freeways and expressways.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 84. 84.295 (10) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights—of—way", and "right of way" with "right—of—way" in 2 places.

Note: Corrects spelling.

-6-

SECTION 85. 84.295 (10) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 86. 84.40 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 87. 84.40 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 88. 84.40 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 89. 84.40 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 90. 84.40 (2) (i) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 91. 86.03 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 92. 86.04 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places. NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 93. 86.13 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 94. 86.16 (5) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

86.16 (5) Any person, firm or corporation whose written application for permission to construct such lines within the limits of a highway has been refused, or when such application has been on file with the department or local authority for 20 days and no action has been taken thereon, the applicant may file with the department or local authority a notice of appeal to the division of hearings and appeals. The department or local authority shall thereupon return all of the papers and action of the department or local authority to the division of hearings and appeals, and the division of hearings and appeals shall hear and try and determine the appeal on 10 days' notice to the department or local authority, and the applicant. The order entered by the division of hearings and appeals shall be final.

Note: Deletes superfluous language for improved readability.

SECTION 95. 86.191 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places. NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 96. 86.26 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right-of-way".

1993 Senate Bill 830

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 97. 86.26 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 98. 86.26 (1) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 99. 86.26 (1) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 100. 86.26 (1) (e) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 101. 86.26 (1) (f) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 102. 87.01 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

87.01 (4) "Owner" means any person, copartnership partnership, association or corporation having the fee title or any lesser estate in lands, except estates at will and by sufferance.

NOTE: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 103. 88.01 (11) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 104. 88.50 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.50 (title) When state lands subject to assessment; right-of-way across state lands.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 105. 88.66 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.66 (title) Construction and repair of drains crossing railroad right-of-way.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 106. 88.66 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 3 places. Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 107. 88.66 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 108. 88.66 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 109. 88.66 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 110. 88.66 (5) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way" in 2 places.

– 7 –

1993 Senate Bill 830

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 111. 88.66 (6) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 3 places. NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 112. 88.66 (7) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 113. 88.88 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.88 (title) Railroad to construct ditch or sluiceway across right-of-way.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 114. 88.88 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 3 places. Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 115. 88.94 (7) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 116. 94.685 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "new sales' location" with "new sales location".

NOTE: Deletes unnecessary apostrophe.

SECTION 117. 95.11 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 118. 102.03 (5) (e) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 49, is amended by replacing "175.45" with "175.46".

Note: See the treatment of s. 175.45 by this bill.

SECTION 119. 102.26 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 120. 103.96 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 121. 108.14 (8n) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

108.14 (8n) (a) The department shall enter into a reciprocal arrangement which is approved by the U.S. secretary of labor pursuant to s. section 3304 (a) (9) (B) of the federal internal revenue code, to provide more equitable benefit coverage for individuals whose recent work has been covered by the unemployment compensation laws of 2 or more jurisdictions.

NOTE: Corrects citation form and makes language consistent with other provisions.

SECTION 122. 108.16 (9) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

108.16 (9) (a) (intro.) Consistently with s. section 3305 of the federal internal revenue code, relating to federal instrumentalities which are neither wholly nor partially owned by the United States nor otherwise specifically exempt from the tax imposed by s. section 3301 of said the internal revenue code:

NOTE: Corrects citation form and makes language consistent with other provisions.

SECTION 123. 108.19 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "s. 3302 (c) (1)" with "section 3302 (c) (1)".

Note: Corrects citation form.

SECTION 124. 108.19 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "s. 303 (a) (5)" with "section 303 (a) (5)" and by replacing "s. 3304 (a) (4)" with "section 3304 (a) (4)".

Note: Corrects citation form.

SECTION 125. 118.40 (3) (d) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "118.15 (1) (b) 1." with "118.153 (1) (a)".

Note: Inserts the correct cross–reference. "Children at risk" was defined in the original draft of 1993 Wis. Act 16 in s. 118.15 (1) (b) 1. This definition was dropped from Act

SECTION 126. The amendment of 119.32 (1) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 58. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 127. 132.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

132.01 (1) Any person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association or union of workingmen, which has heretofore adopted or used or shall hereafter adopt or use any mark for the purpose of designating, making known, or distinguishing any goods, wares, merchandise, service, business or other product of labor or manufacture as having been made, manufactured, produced, prepared, packed, or put on sale by such person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association, or union of workingmen, or by a member or members thereof, he, she or they, if residents of this or any other state of the United States, and such foreign corporations as may have been duly licensed to transact business in the state of Wisconsin, may file an original, a copy, or photographs, or cuts with specifications of the same for record in the office of the secretary of state, by leaving 2 such originals, copies, photographs, or cuts with specifications, the same being counterparts, facsimiles, or drawings thereof, with said secretary and by filing therewith a sworn statement, in such form as may be prescribed by the secretary of state, specifying the name of the person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association or union of workingmen, on whose behalf such mark is to be filed, the class of merchandise and a separate description of the goods to which the same has been or is intended to be appropriated, the residence, location, or place of business of such party, that the party, on whose behalf such mark is to be filed, has the right to the use of the same, and that no other person, or persons, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association or union of workingmen has such right either in the identical form or in any such near resemblance thereto as may be calculated to deceive, and that the originals, copies, photographs, or cuts, counterparts, facsimiles or drawings filed therewith are correct.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 128. 132.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

132.01 (2) Where the several parts of a single unit article of trade or commerce are severally marked to distinguish them by the person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association, or union of workingmen having the right to manufacture such single unit under a trade name or brand used by him, her or them, such person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association, or union may, in filing under this section the designation of such trade name or brand, attach thereto photographs or cuts with specifications of the several parts of the unit to which it is attached or applied, and thereafter no further filing or registration of any such parts so used shall be necessary to protect the owner or lawful use of the trade name or brand of the unit against the use by others of any of the several parts thereof and any such filing shall be construed to be a single filing, and but one filing fee shall be paid therefor.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 129. 132.01 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

132.01 (8) Any person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association or union who claims a right to the use of subject matter conflicting with any registration by another; may bring action against such other in the circuit court for the county in which such other resides, or in the circuit court for Dane county, and in any such action the right to the use and registration of such subject matter shall be determined as between the parties, and registration shall be granted or withheld or canceled by the secretary of state in accordance with the final judgment in any such action. Nonuser for a period of at least 2 years continuing to the date of commencement of any action in which abandonment is in issue shall be prima facie evidence of abandonment to the extent of such non-user.

NOTE: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes and corrects punctuation.

SECTION 130. 132.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

132.02 (1) It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, eopartnership partnership, corporation, association or union of workingmen, without the consent of the owner of any mark, to remove any such mark attached to merchandise or products of labor, for the purpose of using such merchandise or products of labor as a pattern for the duplicating or reproduction of the same, either in the identical form or in such near resemblance thereto as may be calculated to deceive.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 131. 132.02 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

132.02 (3) It shall be unlawful for any other person to make use, with intent to deceive, of that mark or any counterfeit mark which is identical to or substantially

identical to that mark, or to utter or display the same orally, or in any printed or written form in the conduct of his or her business or any business transaction without the express consent, license, and authority of the person, firm, copartnership partnership, corporation, association, or union so owning the same, and such unauthorized and unlawful use may be prohibited and prevented by injunction or other proper proceeding in a court of competent jurisdiction without recourse to the penal statute providing a punishment for such unlawful use. In case such association or union of workingmen is not incorporated such actions may be commenced and prosecuted by an officer or member of such association or union on behalf of and for the use of such association or union. This subsection does not apply to the purchase of merchandise in good faith from a distributor or the retail sale of that merchandise in good faith.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 132. 134.45 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read: 134.45 (1) (a) "Person" shall include any natural person, partnership, copartnership, firm, unincorporated association, limited liability company or corporation doing business within this state.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 133. 136.01 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended by replacing "guilds, plans, and guides" with "guilds, plans and guides".

Note: Deletes unnecessary comma.

SECTION 134. 138.06 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 135. 138.06 (7) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 136. 138.09 (3) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read: 138.09 (3) (f) Every licensee shall make an annual report to the commissioner for each calendar year on or before March 15 of the following year. Such report shall cover business transacted by the licensee under the provisions of this section and shall give such reasonable and relevant information as the commissioner may require. Such reports shall be made upon blanks furnished by the commissioner and shall be signed and verified by the oath or affirmation of the licensee if an individual, one of the copartners partners if a copartnership partnership, a member or manager if a limited liability company or an officer of the corporation or association if a corporation or association. Any licensee operating under this section shall keep the records affecting loans made pursuant to this section separate and distinct from the records of any other business of such licensee.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

1993 Senate Bill 830 – 9 –

SECTION 137. 138.09 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:

138.09 (**10**) Any person, copartnership partnership or corporation and the several officers and employes thereof who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of <u>fined</u> not more than \$500 or by imprisonment in a county jail <u>imprisoned</u> for not more than 6 months, or by both <u>such fine and imprisonment</u>.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 138. 138.09 (12) of the statutes is amended to read:

138.09 (12) No person, association, copartnership partnership or corporation doing business under the authority of any law of this state or of the United States relating to banks, savings banks, trust companies, savings or building and loan associations, or credit unions shall be eligible to become a licensee under this section.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 139. The treatment of 140.03 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 105. Both treatments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance. 1993 Wis. Act 27 renumbered this provision to be s. 250.08(1) (a).

SECTION 140. 144.441 (7m) (f) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "20.505 (4) (j)" with "20.505 (4) (k)".

Note: The provision numbered s. 20.505 (4) (j) in the original draft of 1993 Wis. Act 16 was numbered s. 20.505 (4) (k) in Act 16 as adopted. The change was not incorporated into this provision.

SECTION 141. The amendment of 144.96 (3) (am) 3 of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 9 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 142. 145.06 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

145.06 (3) Each member or employe of a copartner-ship partnership or limited liability company or each officer or employe of a corporation engaging in the business of superintending plumbing installations shall be required to apply for and obtain a master plumber's license before engaging in the work of superintending plumbing installations.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 143. 146.024 (1) (ar) 14 of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 105, is renumbered 252.14 (1) (ar) 14.

Note: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s. 13.93(1) (b) consistent with the renumbering of s. 146.024(1) (ar) by 1993 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 144. 146.89 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 28, is amended by replacing "review under the procedures" with "review under the procedures".

NOTE: Deletes unnecessary "the".

SECTION 145. 150.983 of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 246, is amended by replacing "carrying out approved project" with "carrying out the approved project".

Note: Inserts correct word form as shown by drafting records for chapter 176, laws of 1965.

SECTION 146. The amendments of 155.01 (7) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 105 are not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 147. 157.07 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "may not recorded" with "may not be recorded".

NOTE: Corrects error in transcription of 1989 Wis. Act 307

SECTION 148. 161.46 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 98 and 118, is amended to read:

161.46 (3) If any person 18 years of age or over violates s. 161.41 (1) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) by distributing a controlled substance included under s. or 161.14 (7) (L) or 161.16 (2) (b), heroin, phencyclidine, lysergic acid diethylamide, psilocin, psilocybin, amphetamine, methamphetamine or any form of tetrahydrocannabinols to a person under 18 years of age who is at least 3 years his or her junior, any applicable minimum and maximum fines and minimum and maximum periods of imprisonment under s. 161.41 (1) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) are doubled.

Note: 1993 Wis. Act 98 deleted the reference to s. 161.14 (7) (a) and subsequently Act 118 added the reference to s. 161.14 (7) (L), requiring the reinsertion of a portion of the deleted language.

SECTION 149. 161.465 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 98 and 118, is amended to read: 161.465 (2) If a person violates s. 161.41 (1) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) or (1m) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) by delivering or possessing with intent to deliver a controlled substance included under s. or 161.14 (7) (L) or 161.16 (2) (b), heroin, phencyclidine, lysergic acid diethylamide, psilocin, psilocybin, amphetamine, methamphetamine or any form of tetrahydrocannabinols to a prisoner within the precincts of any prison, jail or house of correction, any applicable minimum and maximum fines and minimum and maximum periods of imprisonment under s. 161.41 (1) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) or (1m) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) are doubled.

Note: 1993 Wis. Act 98 deleted the reference to s. 161.14 (7) (a) and subsequently Act 118 added a reference to s. 161.14 (7) (L), requiring the reinsertion of a portion of the deleted language.

SECTION 150. The amendment of 161.48 (2) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 98 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 118. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

-10-

SECTION 151. 161.49 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 87, 98, 118 and 281, is amended to read:

161.49 (1) If any person violates s. 161.41 (1) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) by distributing, or violates s. 161.41 (1m) (cm), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) by possessing with intent to deliver, a controlled substance included under s. or 161.14 (7) (L) or 161.16 (2) (b), heroin, phencyclidine, lysergic acid diethylamide, psilocin, psilocybin, amphetamine, methamphetamine or any form of tetrahydrocannabinols while in or on the premises of a scattered-site public housing project, while in or otherwise within 1,000 feet of a state, county, city, village or town park, a jail or correctional facility, a multiunit public housing project, a swimming pool open to members of the public, a youth center or a community center, while on or otherwise within 1.000 feet of any private or public school premises or while on or otherwise within 1,000 feet of a school bus, as defined in s. 340.01 (56), the maximum term of imprisonment prescribed by law for that crime may be increased by 5 years.

Note: 1993 Wis. Act 98 deleted the reference to s. 161.14 (7) (a) and subsequently Act 118 added the reference to s. 161.14 (7) (L), requiring the reinsertion of a portion of the deleted language.

SECTION 152. The amendments of 161.495 of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 87 and 118 are not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 281. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 153. 175.05 (1) (d) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended by replacing "includes firm" with "includes a firm".

Note: Inserts "a" for greater readability.

SECTION 154. 175.45 of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 49, is renumbered 175.46.

Note: Confirms renumbering by revisor pursuant to s. 13.93 (1) (b). 1993 Wis. Act 98 also created s. 175.45.

SECTION 155. 181.295 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 156. 182.31 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights—of—way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 157. 182.31 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

182.31 (3) "Owner" includes all individuals, copartnerships partnerships, associations, or corporations having any title or interests in any property, right, easement and interest authorized and required to be taken under authority of ss. 182.30 to 182.48.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 158. 190.09 of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 213, is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

1993 Senate Bill 830

SECTION 159. 190.10 of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights—of—way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 160. 190.15 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

190.15 (title) **Right-of-way through public lands.** Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 161. 190.16 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 162. 190.16 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 163. 191.13 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 5 places.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 164. 191.13 (5) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 165. 192.32 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way" in 2 places.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 166. 192.33 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 167. 192.80 of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 168. 194.01 (10) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

194.01 (10) "Person" means and includes any individual, firm, copartnership <u>partnership</u>, limited liability company, corporation, company, association, including express and forwarding companies or agencies and railroad companies, or their lessees, trustees or receivers.

NOTE: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 169. 194.04 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

194.04 (3) (c) 1. Any individual, copartnership partnership, limited liability company or corporation whose principal business is leasing, for compensation, motor vehicles may, upon payment of an annual permit fee as provided in sub. (4) for each leased motor vehicle for which a permit is required, lease the same to common and contract motor carriers. The lessor shall not be considered to obtain the privileges or be subject to the obligations of s. 194.23 or 194.34 apply to the lessor.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 170. 195.03 (14) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 123, is amended by replacing "live stock" with "livestock".

Note: Corrects spelling.

1993 Senate Bill 830 - 11 -

SECTION 171. 195.21 of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 123, is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 172. 216.01 of the statutes is amended to read:

216.01 Regulation. No person and no-copartnership partnership, association or corporation, whether local or foreign, heretofore organized or which may hereafter be organized, doing business as a so-called investment, loan, benefit, cooperative, home, trust or guarantee company, for the licensing, control and management of which there is no law now in force in this state, and which such person, copartnership partnership, association or corporation, shall solicit payments to be made to himself, herself or itself either in a lump sum, or periodically, or on the instalment plan, issuing therefor so-called bonds, shares, coupons, certificates of membership or other evidences of obligation or agreement, or pretended agreement to return to the holder or owners thereof money or anything of value at some future date, shall solicit or transact any business in this state unless such person, copartnership, association or corporation, shall have first complied with all the provisions prescribed in ch. 215 required of foreign savings and loan associations authorized to do business in this state.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 173. 216.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

216.02 Laws applicable. All provisions of ch. 215 with respect to the supervision, control and conditions upon which foreign savings and loan associations are permitted to do business in this state are hereby made applicable to and imposed upon persons, copartnerships partnerships, associations or corporations described in s. 216.01, the same as though they were foreign savings and loan associations under ch. 215, so far as such supervision, control and conditions can be made applicable to the particular business done by such persons, copartnerships partnerships, associations or corporations.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 174. 216.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

216.03 Penalty. Any person, copartnership partnership, association or corporation who or which shall act as principal or agent in doing such business or in soliciting business for, or membership or participation in, any such copartnership partnership, association or corporation, or solicit business for such person or persons doing business as such companies, not authorized to do business in this state, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment imprisoned in the county jail of for not less than 3 months,

nor more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 175. 218.01 (1) (x) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is renumbered 218.01 (1) (xm).

Note: Confirms renumbering by revisor under s. 13.93 (1) (b). 1993 Wis. Act 13 also created a provision numbered s. 218.01 (1) (x).

SECTION 176. The amendment of 218.01 (2) (bd) 2 of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 13 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16. Both amendments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 177. The amendment of 218.01 (3) (f) 1. of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 13 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 178. The amendment of 218.01 (3) (f) 2. (intro.) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 13 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 179. The amendment of 218.01 (3) (f) 3. of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 13 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 180. 218.17 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 181. 223.08 of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 69, is amended to read:

223.08 Name of corporation; penalty. The word "trust" shall form part of the name of every corporation organized under this chapter, but the word "bank" shall not be used as a part of the name. All persons, partnerships, associations, or corporations not organized under the provisions of this chapter, except state banks vested with trust powers under s. 221.04 (6) and nonprofit corporations organized for the advancement of historic preservation or for the protection of land for public conservation purposes, are prohibited from using the word "trust" in their business, or as a portion of the name or title of such person, partnership, association, or corporation. Any person who violates this section, either individually or as an interested party in any copartnership partnership, association, or corporation, may be fined not less than \$300 nor more than \$1,000 or imprisoned for not less than 60 days nor more than one year in the county jail or both.

NOTE: Inserts missing "a" and makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 182. 224.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

224.02 Banking, defined. The soliciting, receiving, or accepting of money or its equivalent on deposit as a regular business by any person, copartnership <u>partner-</u>

ship, association, or corporation, shall be deemed to be doing a banking business, whether such deposit is made subject to check or is evidenced by a certificate of deposit, a pass book passbook, a note, a receipt, or other writing, provided that nothing herein shall apply to or include money left with an agent, pending investment in real estate or securities for or on account of the agent's principal. Provided, however, that if money so left with an agent for investment shall not be kept in a separate trust fund or if the agent receiving such money shall mingle same with the agent's own property, whether with or without the consent of the principal, or shall make an agreement to pay any certain rate of interest thereon or any agreement to pay interest thereon other than an agreement to account for the actual income which may be derived from such money while held pending investment, the person receiving such money shall be deemed to be in the banking business.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 183. 224.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

224.03 Banking, unlawful, without charter; penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person, copartnership partnership, association, or corporation to do a banking business without having been regularly organized and chartered as a national bank, a state bank or a trust company bank. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this section, either individually or as an interested party in any copartnership partnership, association, or corporation shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be fined in a sum not less than \$300 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment imprisoned in the county jail for not less than 60 days nor more than one year, or both.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 184. 231.01 (8) of the statutes is amended by replacing "rights of way" with "rights–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 185. 234.626 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "moneys revenues" with "moneys and revenues".

Note: Inserts missing "and".

SECTION 186. 236.02 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 187. 236.03 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 188. 236.18 (6) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "shall given the position" with "shall give the position".

Note: Inserts proper word form.

SECTION 189. 243.07 (2m) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

243.07 (2m) (title) Durable power of attorney Not affected by passage of time.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 190. 252.07 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 296, is amended by replacing "proper care and prevent spread of the disease" with "proper care and prevent the spread of the disease".

NOTE: Insert "the" for improved readability.

SECTION 191. 252.08 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 401, is amended by replacing "s. this section" with "this section"

Note: Deletes "s." rendered unnecessary by the treatment by 1993 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 192. 252.08 (4) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 401, is amended by replacing "s. this section" with "this section".

Note: Deletes "s." rendered unnecessary by the treatment by 1993 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 193. 252.08 (5) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 402, is amended by replacing "s. this section" with "this section".

Note: Deletes "s." rendered unnecessary by the treatment by 1993 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 194. 252.09 (1) (d) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 417, is amended by replacing "of any the tuberculosis" with "of the tuberculosis".

Note: Deletes "any" rendered unnecessary by the treatment by 1993 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 195. 254.47 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, 2401g, and 1993 Wisconsin Act 27, section 182, is amended to read:

254.47 (4) Permits issued under this section expire on June 30, except that permits initially issued during the period beginning on April 1 and ending on June 30 expire on June 30 of the following year. Except as provided in s. 254.69 (2) (d) and (e), the department shall promulgate rules that establish, for permits issued under this subsection section, permit fees and late fees for untimely permit renewal.

Note: Amends reference consistent with the renumbering of this provision from s. 140.05 (17) (d) to s. 254.47 (4) by 1993 Wis. Act 27.

SECTION 196. 302.095 of the statutes is amended to read:

302.095 Delivering articles to inmate. Any officer or other person who delivers or procures to be delivered or has <u>in his or her</u> possession of with intent to deliver to any inmate confined in a state prison or shall deposit or conceal in or about a prison, or the precincts thereof, or in any vehicle going into the premises belonging to a prison, any article or thing whatever, with intent that any inmate confined therein shall obtain or receive the same, or who receives from any inmate any article or thing

1993 Senate Bill 830 - 13 -

whatever with intent to convey the same out of a prison, contrary to the rules or regulations and without the knowledge or permission of the warden or superintendent thereof, shall be imprisoned not more than 2 years or fined not exceeding \$500.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes to make clear that no change in meaning was intended by the treatment of this provision by 1991 Wis. Act 316.

SECTION 197. The amendments of 302.31 of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 16 and 89 are not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 385. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 198. The amendment of 302.33 (2) (a) 3. of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 48. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 199. 340.01 (51) of the statutes is amended by replacing "Right of way" with "Right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 200. 342.06 (1) (hr) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 63, is amended to read:

342.06 (1) (hr) If the vehicle is less than 7 years old and which, is damaged by collision or other occurrence to the extent that the estimated or actual cost, whichever is greater, of repairing the vehicle exceeds 30% of its fair market value and was transferred to an insurer upon payment of an insurance claim, the insurer shall state that fact in the application. If the applicant knows that the vehicle had been transferred to an insurer upon payment of an insurance claim and that fact is not noted on the old certificate of title, the applicant shall state in the application that the vehicle has previously been so transferred. This paragraph does not apply to salvage vehicles.

NOTE: Improves readability.

SECTION 201. 342.12 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 202. 343.24 (2) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "determined by department" with "determined by the department".

NOTE: Inserts missing word.

SECTION 203. 346.18 (5) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 204. 346.18 (6) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 205. 346.19 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 206. 346.20 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

346.20 (title) Right-of-way of funeral processions and military convoys.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 207. 346.20 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 208. 346.20 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 209. 346.20 (4) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 210. 346.205 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

346.205 (title) Owner's liability for vehicle failing to yield the right-of-way to a funeral procession.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 211. 346.205 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 212. 346.205 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 213. 346.21 of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right–of–way", in 2 places.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 214. 346.27 of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 215. 346.37 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "right of way" with "right-of-way".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 216. 346.505 (3) (e) 2. (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

346.505 (3) (e) 2. (intro.) The following are defenses to a violation of sub. (2):

Note: Corrects punctuation.

SECTION 217. 348.20 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112, is amended to read:

348.20 (1) It is declared to be the public policy of the state that prosecutions for overweight violations shall in every instance where practicable be instituted against the person holding the authority, certificates, licenses or permits evidencing operating privileges from the department which may be the proper object of cancellation or revocation proceedings. In instances where a combination of tractor and trailer or semitrailer is used, the person standing in the relationship of principal or employer to the driver of the tractor portion of the vehicle combination is liable for violation of ss. 348.15 to 348.17 along with the owner holding authority, certificates, licenses or permits from the state. It is a violation of ss. 348.15 to 348.17 for the owner or any other person employing or otherwise directing the operator of the vehicle to require

or permit the operation of such vehicle upon a highway contrary to ss. 348.15 to 348.17. This section shall not apply to individuals, copartnerships partnerships, limited liability companies or corporations whose principal business is leasing, for compensation, vehicles including trailers and semitrailers, but such prosecutions shall be instituted against the lessee of the vehicle.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 218. 403.604 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 219. 408.402 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

408.402 (4) The issuer may elect to require reasonable assurance beyond that specified in this section, but if it does so and for a purpose other than that specified in sub. (3) (b), both requires and obtains a copy of a will, trust, indenture, articles of copartnership partnership, bylaws, or other controlling instrument, it is charged with notice of all matters contained therein affecting the transfer, pledge or release.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 220. 422.411 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

422.411 (title) Attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 221. 422.411 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 368, is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 222. 422.411 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 223. 425.308 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

425.308 (title) Reasonable attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 224. 425.308 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fee" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects wording.

SECTION 225. 425.308 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 226. 428.103 (1) (e) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 227. The amendment of 440.03 (1m) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 107. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 228. The amendment of 440.08 (2) (a) 59. of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 105. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 229. The amendment of 440.08 (3) (b) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 107. Both amendments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 230. The amendment of 440.08 (4) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 102 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 107. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 231. The amendments of 440.20 (4) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 102 are not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 107. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 232. 442.10 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

442.10(1) Whenever any person, as a certified public accountant or public accountant, signs or certifies any report, schedule or statement relative to the affairs of any corporation, association or copartnership partnership in which the person is financially interested or by which the person is regularly engaged as an officer or employe, the signature or certification shall be accompanied by a specific statement setting forth the fact that the person is financially interested in or is an officer or regular employe of the corporation, association or copartnership partnership. If the person is both financially interested and an officer or regular employe, the statement shall cover both financial interest and employment. In the case of a corporation holding a certificate of authority signing or certifying as above, the interest of any of its stockholders shall be disclosed.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 233. The amendment of 448.03 (2) (c) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 105 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 107. Both amendments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 234. The amendment of 560.12 (4) (intro.) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 75 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112. Both amendments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 235. The amendment of 562.05 (5) (c) 2. of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 84 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 112. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 236. 562.05 (7) (ag) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "Paragraph (a) (intro.) applies" with "Paragraph (a) applies".

NoTE: 1991 Wis. Act 269 inserted "(intro.)" without showing it as underscored. The amendment of this provision made no substantive changes which would change the application of par. (a).

SECTION 237. 616.71 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

1993 Senate Bill 830 – 15 –

616.71 (5) "Company" means any person, firm, copartnership partnership, company, association or corporation engaged in selling, furnishing or procuring, as principal, for a consideration, motor club service.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 238. 623.06 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 623.06 (4) (intro.) and amended to read:

623.06 (4) (intro.) Reserves according to the commissioners reserve valuation method for a) life the following shall be calculated by a method consistent with the principles of sub. (3), except that any extra premiums charged because of impairments or special hazards shall be disregarded in the determination of modified net premiums:

(a) <u>Life</u> insurance policies providing for a varying amount of insurance or requiring the payment of varying premiums, b) group.

(b) Group annuity and pure endowment contracts purchased under a retirement plan or plan of deferred compensation, established or maintained by an employer, including a partnership or sole proprietorship, or by an employe organization, or by both, other than a plan providing individual retirement accounts or individual retirement annuities under section 408 of the federal internal revenue code, as amended, c) disability.

(c) <u>Disability</u> and accidental death benefits in all policies and contracts, and d) all.

(d) All other benefits, except life insurance and endowment benefits in life insurance policies and benefits provided by all other annuity and pure endowment contracts, shall be calculated by a method consistent with the principles of sub. (3), except that any extra premiums charged because of impairments or special hazards shall be disregarded in the determination of modified net premiums.

Note: Conforms provision to current numbering style and makes language consistent with other provisions.

SECTION 239. 645.54 (10) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

645.54 (10) (title) REEXAMINATION OF ATTORNEY FEES.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 240. 645.68 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 241. 756.25 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended by replacing "not more that \$200" with "not more than \$200".

Note: Inserts correct word.

SECTION 242. 757.30 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

757.30 (2) Every person who appears as agent, representative or attorney, for or on behalf of any other person, or any firm, copartnership partnership, association or corporation in any action or proceeding in or before any court of record, court commissioner, or judicial tribunal

of the United States, or of any state, or who otherwise, in or out of court, for compensation or pecuniary reward gives professional legal advice not incidental to his or her usual or ordinary business, or renders any legal service for any other person, or any firm, copartnership partnership, association or corporation, shall be deemed to be practicing law within the meaning of this section.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 243. 767.23 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

767.23 (title) Temporary orders for support of spouse and children; suit money; attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 244. 767.262 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

767.262 (title) Award of attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 245. 775.11 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

775.11 (title) Payment of state employe attorney fees in certain cases.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 246. 775.11 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 247. 775.11 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees" in 2 places.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 248. 799.25 (10) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees" in 2 places.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 249. 799.25 (10) (c) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 250. 802.08 (5) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 251. 802.11 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 252. 804.12 (1) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 253. 804.12 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 254. 804.12 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 255. 804.12 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 256. 804.12 (4) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 257. 812.19 (intro.) of the statutes is renumbered 812.19 (1) (intro.).

Note: Renumbers provision for proper sentence agreement with subs. (1) to (4), which are renumbered sub. (1) (a) to (d) by this bill and subs. (5) to (7).

SECTION 258. 812.19 (1) to (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 213, are renumbered 812.19 (1) (a) to (d).

NOTE: Renumbers provisions for proper sentence agreement

SECTION 259. 812.44 (3) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 80, is amended by replacing "garnished" with "garnisheed" in 2 places.

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 260. 812.44 (4) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 80, is amended by replacing "garnished" with "garnisheed".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 261. 814.04 (8) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 262. 814.29 (2) of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order effective January 1, 1994, is amended by replacing "under sub. 1" with "under sub. (1)".

Note: Inserts correct citation form in text added by Supreme Court Order No. 93–15.

SECTION 263. 842.21 of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees".

Note: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 264. 851.40 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

851.40 (title) Basis for attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 265. 865.16 (1m) of the statutes is amended by replacing "attorney's fees" with "attorney fees" in 2 places.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 266. 891.29 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

891.29 (title) Allegations of partnership.

Note: Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

SECTION 267. 895.46 (7) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 49, is amended by replacing "175.45" with "175.46".

NOTE: See the treatment of s. 175.45 by this bill.

SECTION 268. 904.08 of the statutes, as affected by Supreme Court Order effective January 1, 1994, is amended by replacing "This subsection" with "This section".

Note: This provision was renumbered from s. 904.08 (1) to s. 904.08 by Supreme Court Order No. 93–03 without correction of this reference.

SECTION 269. 949.14 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

949.14 (title) Attorney fees.

NOTE: Corrects spelling.

SECTION 270. The amendment of 971.365 (2) of the statutes by 1993 Wisconsin Act 98 is not repealed by 1993 Wisconsin Act 118. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 271. 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 318 is amended by replacing "s. 30.92, for the Portage levee renovation and repair under s. 30.95 and" with "s. 30.92, for the Portage levee renovation and repair under s. 30.95 and".

Note: The comma was inserted without being underscored. The previously existing "and" was shown underscored.

SECTION 272. 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 1096 is amended by replacing "for <u>low-income child care</u>" with "for low-income child care".

Note: "[F]or" was inserted without being underscored.

SECTION 273. 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 2675m is amended by replacing "June 30, 1993 March 31, 1994" with "March 31, 1994".

Note: The change indicated was made in 1993 Wis. Act 4.

SECTION 274. 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 3277 is amended by replacing "par. (b) (intro.)" with "par. (b)".

Note: "([I]ntro.)" was inadvertently inserted without being underscored. There is no s. 440.08 (2) (b) (intro.).

SECTION 275. 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 3287 is amended by replacing "45. Manicuring specialty school: July 1 of each odd–numbered year; \$42 <u>\$36</u>." with "45. Manicuring specialty school: July 1 of each odd–numbered year; \$39 \$36.".

Note: Inserts correct amount shown stricken.

SECTION 276. 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 3590g is amended by replacing "(2) (a) A court" with "(2) (a) A court".

Note: "(a)" was inserted without being underscored.